504382546 05/24/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4429241

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COMPORT DATA INC.	06/23/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TT ELECTRONICS PLC	
Street Address:	1645 WALLACE DRIVE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 130	
City:	CARROLLTON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75006	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15168858

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)200-0853

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-651-5000

Email: ipdocketing@haynesboone.com
Correspondent Name: HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP.
Address Line 1: 2323 VICTORY AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	54527.4US01	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS W. KELTON	
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas W. Kelton/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/24/2017	

Total Attachments: 2

source=54527-4US01_Assignment-Comport-to-TT#page1.tif source=54527-4US01_Assignment-Comport-to-TT#page2.tif

PATENT 504382546 REEL: 042493 FRAME: 0592

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, COMPORT DATA INC., (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), of 150 Rue Authier, Saint-Laurent, Quebec H4M 2C6, Canada, has received an assignment from Alain Potteck and Tri-Tue Truong (hereinafter "INVENTORS") of the INVENTORS' full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the patent application U.S. Application No. 15/168,858, filed on May 31, 2016; and

WHEREAS, TT ELECTRONICS PLC, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), of 1645 Wallace Drive, Suite 130, Carrollton, Texas 75006, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in, and to said patent application, said invention and any patents that may issue on said application within the United States of America and its territorial possessions;

Now, Therefore.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE hereby accepts such sale, assignment, transfer and set over of all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Property, and the patent rights to all inventions and discoveries claimed therein and rights to apply for patents or other governmental grants related thereto, plus any and all extensions, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions and foreign counterparts of any of the foregoing, as well as all future applications that claim priority, in whole or in part, to the Patent Property, to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors. assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Patent Property is or may be granted, reissued or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all causes of action (whether known or unknown), including all rights of ASSIGNOR individually or collectively as applicable to sue for, and collect the same for ASSIGNEE'S own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives (a) any past, current and future infringements of the Patent Property, including the right to license and to collect and receive any damages, royalties, injunctive relief, and/or settlements for such infringement of such Patent Property, and (b) any past, current, and future causes of action relating to any of the inventions or discoveries described or claimed in the Patent Property.

And, ASSIGNOR individually or collectively as applicable, hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States on said invention and discoveries to ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNEE of the entire interest.

This Patent Assignment Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one instrument. Any facsimile or portable document format copies hereof or signature hereon shall, for all purposes, be deemed originals.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenant that ASSIGNOR have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts

1

15769526 1

PATENT REEL: 042493 FRAME: 0593 Assignment - Comport Data Inc. to TT Electronics PLC Attorney Docket No. 54527.4US01

known to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

ASSIGNOR:

COMPORT DATA INC.

Name: 34623 DAVIDSON

Title: PASSIDENT

Date: 25, 2 = 16

15769526_1

RECORDED: 05/24/2017

2

PATENT REEL: 042493 FRAME: 0594